



Order Sheet

WP (C) No.613 of 2020**Madhu Chandrakar Vs. State of Chhattisgarh & Ors.**

25.02.2020	<p>Shri Vivek Mishra, Advocate for the petitioner.</p> <p>Shri Vivek Ranjan Tiwari, Addl. Advocate General for the State.</p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that official notification was made under Section 3 (A) of National Highway Act, 1956 on 24.02.2018 for acquisition of certain land for construction of road. It is further stated that the said notification was not published in the local newspaper on that date and the same was published on 13.03.2018, however, before that on 22.02.2018 after seven days of the official notification, the petitioner had purchased the property. Thereby, the petitioner would be entitled to get the benefit. He placed his reliance in the case reported in (2012) 12 SCC 133.</p> <p>Issue notice to the respondents on admission and also on I.A. No. 01 for grant of stay.</p> <p>Shri Vivek Ranjan Tiwari, Addl. AG appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 to 3, 5&7 and therefore, process fee be paid for service on respondents No. 4&6 only.</p> <p>Considering the issue involved, it is directed that no further disbursement of the compensation amount shall be made to any of the parties till the next date of hearing.</p> <p>List the case after six weeks.</p> <p>Certified copy as per rules.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (P. Sam Koshy) Judge</p>